
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276901 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
e-mail zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 7 February 2019 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
30 January 2019 

 

 
Agenda 

 
Part One 
 
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED NOTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

1.  Apologies  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing 

Order No. 16 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
4.  Applications for Permission  
 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
 

(a) Newbold Quarry - ES.18/08/201 MW (Pages 7 - 26) 
   

Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited’s application to vary 
(not to comply with) conditions 1, 39 and 40 of 
planning permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend 
the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate the 
reinstatement of a dwellinghouse, outbuilding and 
access road at Small Meadows. 

 
(b) Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone - 

S.18/04/4124 W 
(Pages 27 - 46) 

   
Mr R J Stanier’s application for agricultural land 
improvement works involving the importation of 6144 
cubic metres / 10,400 tonnes of clean uncontaminated 
soil (inert waste). 
 

 



5.  The First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 - 2026) 
 

(Pages 47 - 132) 

 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

 

6.  The Annual Monitoring Report and partial review of the 
Minerals Local Plan 
 

(Pages 133 - 186) 

 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

 

7.  Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year 
Performance Report 
 

(Pages 187 - 196) 

 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

 

8.  Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 197 - 210) 
 
9.  Exclusion of the public  
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

 

10.  Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated 
Decisions Report 

(Pages 211 - 
224) 

 (Exemption paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7) 
 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

 

 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
David Smith (Chairman) 
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Julia Jessel 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Alastair Little 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Bob Spencer 
 



Planning Committee Agenda Notes 
 

Note 1 
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings, 
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on these 
items. 
 

The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the Protocol on 
Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web www.staffordshire.gov.uk (click on “Environment” click on the 
shortcut to the “Planning” click on “Planning Committee” and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be 
obtained by contacting Member and Democratic Services on 01785 276901 or emailing 
desu@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Member and 
Democratic Services either by emailing desu@staffordshire.gov.uk, or by telephoning 
01785 276901 before 5.00 pm on the Monday preceding the date of the Planning 
Committee meeting (or the Friday preceding if the Monday is a Bank Holiday). 
 

Note 2 
 

Staffordshire County Council Policy on Requests for the 
Deferral of the Determina
[...]
ts on the site and its surroundings. 
 
 (b) Specific impacts/effects such as landscape, visual amenity, highways and 

proximity to properties need to be inspected because of the site’s location, 
topography and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be 
addressed in text form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 

objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 4 October 2018 
 

Present: David Smith (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Keith James 
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Alastair Little 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Bob Spencer 
 

 
Apologies: Alan Dudson, Julia Jessel, Paul Snape and Mike Worthington 
 
PART ONE 
 
11. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Annual Safety of Sports Grounds Report 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports Grounds 
team carried out during April 2017 to March 2018. Members noted the County Council’s 
statutory obligations under the relevant legislation and the activities carried out to 
ensure that those duties had been met. 
 
The statutory duty under the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975 requires that every local 
authority should enforce within their area the provisions of the Act. The Committee 
noted that the Safety of Sports Ground team achieved their business objectives and 
carried out inspections at all designated grounds and 6 of the 8 regulated stands. 
 
The Committee were assured that the County Council work closely with the Sports 
Grounds Safety Authority to ensure that the inspections carried out by officers cover the 
right areas. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
14. Applications for Permission 
 
15. Combined report Seisdon Quarry 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for non-material amendment relating to condition 11 of planning permission 
SS.15/13/627 M. The Committee also received details in compliance with condition 3 of 
planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to a 6-month progress report. 
 
County Councillor Victoria Wilson, as the local member spoke to the Committee. She 
explained that the residents close to Seisdon Quarry have been told that the last truck to 
leave the site would be 31 December 2018. Mrs Wilson also requested that the 
Committee add the condition that HCVs should only use the North of the quarry rather 
than use the centre of Seisdon Village. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from Ms Raj Baines representing the applicant. 
 
The Committee were informed by the Case Officer that there was no breech of the 
original planning permission, highlighting that the original consent allowed the export of 
material up to the end of December 2018. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – (a) – To PERMIT the application for a non-material amendment to 
condition 11 (ref.SS.15/13/627 M NMA1) to amend the condition to read as follows: 
 

The ‘working operations’ and ‘restoration operations’ shall be carried out in 
accordance with the phasing shown on the ‘Planning Statement Appendix A - 
Outline restoration phases and timings plan’ (Dwg No CE-SD0609-DW15b)’ 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Mineral Planning Authority in 
connection with the latest approved Progress Report submitted in accordance 
with Condition 33. 

 
(b) – To APPROVE the Progress Report submitted in accordance with condition 33 (the 
fourth progress report) [ref: SS.15/13/627 M D5] namely: 
 

• 6 Month Progress Review for the period up to 28 July 2018  

• Appendix R2 – topographical Plan – July 2018 

 
(c) – To ADVISE the site operator that: 
 

a) any mineral or mineral stockpiles remaining at the end of 2018 should be 
retained on site for use in the restoration of the quarry; 
 
b) any amendments to the approved Restoration and Aftercare Scheme to 
address the matters described in paragraph 32 above should be submitted within 
3 months to avoid delays in the restoration of the site by 31 December 2019; and, 
 
c) Any changes to the approved Restoration and Aftercare Scheme will not be 
looked on favourably if they would prolong mineral extraction or the restoration of 
the site as such changes would be contrary to: condition 3 of the planning 
permission; the purpose of the progress reports (condition 33); and, the 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

undertaking in the Section 106 legal agreement; which were all imposed to 
ensure that the restoration of the site is achieved within the permitted timescale. 

 
16. A50 junction with A522 West of Uttoxeter, near to JCB World Parts Centre - 
ES.18/04 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
on behalf of Staffordshire County Council to vary conditions 1, 5, 11 and 13 of planning 
permission ES.14/11 to delete the A50(T) eastbound and westbound third lane widening 
works, and for ancillary works to A50(T) junction with A522 at Uttoxeter. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from Mr Anthony Hodge representing the applicant. 
 
County Councillor David Brookes advised that he supported the application as it had no 
impact on the delivery of project B. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary (not comply with) conditions 1, 5, 11 
and 13 of planning permission ES.14/11 to delete A50(T) eastbound and westbound 
third lane widening works, and for ancillary works to A50(T) junction with A522 at 
Uttoxeter near to JCB World Parts Centre subject to conditions highlighted in the report. 
 
17. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee considered the ‘county matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
18. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
19. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





 
 

 
Local Members' Interest 

 
Mrs. J. Jessel 

 
East Staffordshire – Needwood 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 07 FEBRUARY 2019  
 
MINERAL COUNTY MATTER 

 
District & Application No. East Staffordshire – ES.18/08/501 MW 

 
Date Received: 15 November 2018 

 
 Date Revised/Further Details Received: 20 December 2018 
 

Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited, application to vary (not to comply with) conditions 
1, 39 and 40 of planning permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend the approved 
Restoration Plan to facilitate the reinstatement of a dwelling, outbuilding and access 
road at Small
[...]
on or re-construction of the dwelling as it is not suitable 
for large vehicles. 

 
The development plan policies and other material planning considerations 
relevant to this decision 
 

27. Refer to Appendix 1 for the development plan policies and the other material planning 
considerations, relevant to this decision. 
 
Observations 
 

28. This is an application to vary (not to comply with) conditions 1, 39 and 40 of planning 
permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate 
the reinstatement of a dwelling, outbuilding and access road at Small Meadows, 
Newbold and Tucklesholme Quarry, near Barton under Needwood. 
 

29. Having given careful consideration to the application and supporting information, 
including the information subsequently received, the consultation responses and the 
representation, the relevant development plan policies and the other material 
considerations, all referred to above, the key issue is considered to be the compatibility 
of a residential property in the context of the approved restoration plan. 

 
30. As explained earlier, it is the County Council’s responsibility as Mineral Planning 

Authority to determine whether the proposal ‘would conflict with or prejudice 
compliance with a restoration condition or an aftercare condition’.  In this case, it’s 
necessary to determine whether the proposed reinstatement of a dwelling and 
outbuilding for residential purposes following mineral extraction is acceptable in the 
context of the approved plan to restore the land, using inert waste, to agriculture, 
woodland and wetland for nature conservation, recreation and amenity uses. 
 

31. To begin it is worth noting that when the application to extend Newbold Quarry was 
determined in 2014, the accompanying Planning Statement explained that the creation 
of five new lakes for amenity, recreation and nature conservation uses, together with 
the new woodland, would “provide a visual and physical connecti
[...]
ng given consideration to the application, the supporting information, 
including the information subsequently received, the consultation responses, the 
representation and the other material considerations, all referred to above, it is 
reasonable to conclude that the proposal to amend the approved restoration plan to 
facilitate the reinstatement of a dwelling, outbuilding and access road at Small 
Meadows does not represent sustainable development as it would not be compatible 
with the approved plan to restore the surrounding land to agriculture, woodland and 
wetland for nature conservation, recreation and amenity uses, and there are no 
material planning benefits to outweigh this material planning objection.  The application 
should therefore not be permitted. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE the application to vary (not to comply with) conditions 1, 39 and 40 of 
planning permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend the approved Restoration Plan 
to facilitate the reinstatement of a dwelling, outbuilding and access road at Small 

Page 15



 
 

Meadows, Newbold and Tucklesholme Quarry, near Barton under Needwood for the 
reasons stated in the report above and summarised below. 
 
Having given careful consideration to the relevant development plan policies as a 
whole and to the application, the supporting information, including the information 
subsequently received, the consultation responses, the representation and the other 
material considerations, all referred to in the committee report, the application was 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not be compatible with the 

approved plan to restore the surrounding land to agriculture, woodland and 
wetland for nature conservation, recreation and amenity uses. 
 

2. The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not integrate with the new 
landscape or enhance the green infrastructure resulting from the restoration of 
the quarry. 

 
3. The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would adversely affect the 

amenities enjoyed by future users of the land. 
 
4. Overall it is considered that there are no material planning benefits to outweigh 

the material planning objections and as such the proposals do not represent 
sustainable development. 

 
The policy references: 
 
The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Minerals Local Plan (2015 - 2030)  
(adopted 16 February 2017):  
 
• Policy 4: Minimising the impact of mineral development - the environmental 

considerations  
• Policy 6: Restoration of Mineral Sites  

 
The East Staffordshire District Local Plan (2012-2031) (adopted 15 October 2015)  

 
• Strategic Policy 8 – Development Outside Settlement Boundaries; 
• Strategic Policy 23 - Green Infrastructure; 
• Strategic Policy 24 - High Quality Design;  

 
The National Planning Policy Framework – updated 24 July 2018 (NPPF): 

 
• Section 17: Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals (paragraphs 78 and 79) 
 

Case Officer: Mike Grundy  - Tel: (01785) 2772797 
email: mike.grundy@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
A list of background papers for this report is available on request and for public 
inspection at the offices of Staffordshire County Council, 1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford during normal office hours Monday to Thursday (8.30 am – 5.00 pm); 

Friday (8.30 am – 4.30 pm). 
  

Page 16

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/mineralslocalplan/mineralsLocalPlan.aspx
http://www.eaststaffsbc.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-2012-2031
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
mailto:mike.grundy@staffordshire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Appendix 1 

 
The development plan policies and the other material planning considerations relevant 
to this decision 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Minerals Local Plan (2015 - 2030)  
(adopted 16 February 2017): 
 
• Policy 4: Minimising the impact of mineral development - the environmental 

consi
[...]

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/364759/141015_National_Planning_Policy_for_Waste.pdf




O. S.Date : Grid Ref : Scale at A4 : File : 

Planning, Policy
& Development Control,
Staffordshire County Council,
No.1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford, ST16 2LP.
Telephone 0300 111 8000  

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2018. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

® Tra
ck

PondTrack

Pond

Inset Scale: 1/3000

Mr. R J Stanier. Agricultural land improvement works involving
the importation of 6144 cubic metres  / 10,400 tonnes of clean
uncontaminated soil (inert waste), Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, 
Swynnerton, Stone. 

S.18/04/4124 W1/1000018/10/18 SJ.840 346

Agricultural Land Improvement Works

Agricultural Land Improvement Works

Cotes

Cotes Lane

Cotes Lane

Cote
s L

ane

Bir
ch

 Ho
us

e L
an

e

Cotes 
Heath

A519

Page 45





 
  

 
Local Members' Interest 

 
N/A 

 
 

Planning Committee – 7 February 2019 
 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

The First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent  
Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 - 2026) 

 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Planning Committee of the conclusions of the First Review of the 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 – 2026) 
(Appendix 2); and, 
 

2. To seek Planning Committee’s endorsement of the conclusions of the First 
Review before this matter is reported to the Cabinet on 20 February and Full 
Council on 21 March 2019. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. That the Cabinet and Full Council be informed that the Planning Committee 

endorse the conclusions of the First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 – 2026) that there is no need to revise our 
Waste Local Plan at this time so that it can continue to carry weight in the 
determination of planning applications for waste development.* 

 
(*As the Plan was jointly adopted by Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-
Trent City Council in 2013, a joint review has been carried out. Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council are also seeking formal sign off of the conclusions of the review 
document). 

 
4. That the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, after consultation with the 

Chairman of Planning Committee, be authorised to make minor amendments to 
the review document prior to it being reported to Full Council. 

 
Summary and Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5. The Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010 - 2026 (the 

Waste Local Plan) was prepared jointly with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and was 
adopted in March 2013. New regulations which came into effect on 6 April 2018 
require us to complete a review of the waste and minerals local plans every 5 
years, starting from the date of adoption of the local plan, in accordance with 
section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (adoption of local 
development documents). Planning Practice Guidance on plan-making, published 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/wastelocalplan/wasteLocalPlan.aspx
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1244/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/23
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making


on 13 September 2018, sets out what authorities can consider when determining 
whether policies should be updated. 
   

6. Waste Planning Authorities have an important enabling role in the delivery of 
waste management facilities and an up to date Waste Local Plan is essential as it 
provides clarity for developers and communities about where the facilities should 
be built and the environmental standards by which they should operate.  

 
7. A joint review has been carried out with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. The 

accompanying First Re
[...]
Ye

ar
 

To
tal

 A
pp

s 

Gr
an

ted
. 

W
ith

dr
aw

n 

In 
lin

e w
ith

 lo
ca

tio
na

l 
cri

ter
ia 

No
t in

 lin
e w

ith
 

loc
ati

on
al 

cri
ter

ia 

Gr
an

ted
 un

de
r 

ex
em

pti
on

s?
 

Te
mp

or
ar

y P
lan

nin
g 

pe
rm

iss
ion

 

Ph
as

ed
 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts 

of 
ex

ist
ing

 si
te

 
En

clo
se

d f
ac

ilit
y 

Ex
em

pt 
fro

m 
en

clo
su

re
 

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 w
he

re
 

ad
ve

rse
 

en
vir

on
me

nta
l 

 
 

Sp
ec

ific
 

en
vir

on
me

nta
l 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts 

 
Inv

es
tm

en
t in

 ne
w 

fac
ilit

ies
 

2013 – 14 - Staffordshire 9 9 0 9 0 0 0 4 7 0 0 0 3 
Stoke-on-Trent  2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

2014 - 15 - Staffordshire 9 7 2 7 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 
Stoke-on-Trent  1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

2015 - 16 - Staffordshire 17 12 4 12 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 2 
2016 - 17 - Staffordshire 20 15 5 15 0 0 4 3 7 7 0 4 11 

Stoke-on-Trent  1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
2017 - 18 - Staffordshire 10 8 2 7 0 2 0 0 3 5 0 0 4 

Stoke-on-Trent  1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Totals 70 56 13 55 0 2 5 9 29 12 0 4 23 

 

 

 

P
age 130



Appendix 2: Policy Analysis of Waste Applications - 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2018 
The First Review of the Waste Local Plan, December 2018 

41  

 

Page 131





 
  

 
Local Members' Interest 

 
N/A 

 
 

Planning Committee – 7 February 2019 
 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

The Annual Monitoring Report and partial review of the Minerals Local Plan  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform the Planning Committee of the findings of our Annual Monitoring 

Report and of the partial review of the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire to 
check conformity with the revised National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation 

  
2. That the report be noted. 
 
Summary and Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3. This is a report on the findings of our fourteenth Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 

for the period April 2017 to March 2018.  The AMR is appended to this report 
(Appendix 2) and is also available from our Minerals Local Plan document library.  
The findings of the AMR confirm that there is no current need to update any of 
the policies in the Minerals Local Plan and in relation to the provision of sand and 
gravel indicates the need for continued monitoring of the effect of demand from 
significant development (e.g. HS2) on reserves.   
 

4. Alongside the AMR, a partial review of our Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 
has been carried out to check conformity of our minerals planning policies with 
the revised National Planning Policy Framework (revised NPPF) published in July 
2018.  The partial review document is also appended to this report (Appendix 3) 
and is also available from our Minerals Local Plan document library.  The review 
document concludes that the policies in our Minerals Local Plan conform with the 
revised NPPF and therefore continue to carry weight in the determination of 
planning applications for mineral development. 
 

5. Also alongside the AMR, a full review of our Waste Local Plan has been carried 
out.  That review is the subject of a separate report on the agenda to this 
committee meeting. 

  

Page 133

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/mineralslocalplan/Minerals-Local-Plan-document-library.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/mineralslocalplan/mineralsLocalPlan.aspx
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/mineralslocalplan/Minerals-Local-Plan-document-library.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/wastelocalplan/wasteLocalPlan.aspx


 
Background 
 
 The AMR 
 
6. Since 2005,  we have produced an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) every year 

to examine the effectiveness of the minerals planning policies in our Minerals 
Lo
[...]
and 5b, Sprint 
Industrial Estate, Station 
Road, Four Ashes

Thermal Recycling 
(UK) Limited

18-Dec-2018 WCM Re-submission of details in compliance with 
Condition 2 (a) of planning permission 
SS.14/18/655 W relating to notice of 
commencement of the development

Acknowledgement of information required by 
condition - 

16/01/2019

Page 13 of  1328 January 2019
rpt_planningcommittee

P
age 209





Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018
	4(a) Newbold Quarry - ES.18/08/201 MW
	Local Members' Interest
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 07 FEBRUARY 2019
	MINERAL COUNTY MATTER
	District & Application No. East Staffordshire – ES.18/08/501 MW
	Date Received: 15 November 2018
	4 a ii Planning Committee report - Pl~ ES.1808501 MW Newbold Quarry (002)
	4 a iii Planning Committee report - Pl~ ES.1808501 MW Newbold Quarry (004)
	4 a iv Planning Committee report - Pl~ ES.1808501 MW Newbold Quarry (006)
	4 a v Planning Committee report - Pl~ ES.1808501 MW Newbold Quarry (008)

	4(b) Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone - S.18/04/4124 W
	Local Members' Interest
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 February 2019
	WASTE COUNTY MATTER
	Date Received: 12 September 2018
	SCC Planning committee report ~ S.18044124 W, Cotes Hall Farm

	5 The First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 - 2026)
	5ii First Review of the Staffordsh~ste Local PLan - December 2018
	1. Executive Summary
	2. Introduction
	2.1. Why review the Plan?
	2.2. How have we reviewed the Plan?

	3. Overview of the Plan
	4. How has the plan area changed?
	4.1. Predictions for population growth
	4.2. Waste production and management
	4.3. Location policy

	5. Waste Treatment Capacity
	5.1. Measuring Waste Treatment Capacity
	5.2. Changes in the overall quantities of waste treated
	5.3
[...]
on the waste hierarchy and net change in waste treatment capacity.
	Performance Indicator 1.6 Total permitted and operational Waste Treatment Capacity by Category at 31 Mach 2018
	Performance Indicator 2.3 Imports/Exports
	Performance Indicators 5.1 & 5.2: Regional Context/Duty to Co-operate


	Appendix 1 Minerals
	Appendix 2 Waste

	6iii Appendix to Annual Monitori~policies with the revised NPPF

	7 Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report
	Performance
	National 
	Year

	8 Decisions taken under Delegated Powers
	10 Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 7 February 2019 
 

Present: David Smith (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
John Cooper 
Julia Jessel 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Alastair Little 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
Apologies: Ben Adams and Bob Spencer 
 
20. Apologies 
 
21. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application 
No. 

Julia Jessel Personal interest as the 
local member for the 
division 

Item 4a 

Paul Snape Personal interest a 
member of the Planning 
Committee at Cannock 
Chase District Council  

Item 8 

Alan Dudson Personal interest as a 
member of the Planning 
Committee at Cannock 
Chase District Council 

Item 8 

 
22. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
23. Applications for Permission 
 
24. Newbold Quarry - ES.18/08/201 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary conditions 1, 39 and 40 of planning permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend 
the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate the reinstatement of a dwellinghouse, 
outbuilding and access road at Small Meadows. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Following a vote it was:  
 
RESOLVED – To REFUSE the application to vary conditions 1, 39 and 40 of planning 
permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate 
the reinstatement of a dwellinghouse, outbuilding and access road at Small Meadows, 
Newbold and Tucklesholme Quarry, near Barton under Needwood for the reasons 
below: 
 

 The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not be compatible with the 
approved plan to restore the surrounding land to agriculture, woodland and 
wetland for nature conservation, recreation and amenity uses. 

 The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not integrate with the new 
landscape or enhance the green infrastructure resulting from the restoration of 
the quarry. 

 The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would adversely affect the 
amenities enjoyed by future users of the land. 

 Overall it is considered that there are no material planning benefits to outweigh 
the material planning objections and as such the proposals do not represent 
sustainable development. 

 
25. Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone - S.18/04/4124 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for agricultural land improvement works involving the importation of 6,144 cubic metres/ 
10,400 tonnes of clean uncontaminated soil. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to carry out agricultural land improvement 
works involving the importation of 6,144 cubic metres/ 10,400 tonnes of clean 
uncontaminated soil at Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone, subject to the 
conditions laid out in the report. 
 
26. The First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local 
Plan (2010 - 2026) 
 
The Committee were presented with a report to inform them of the conclusions of the 
First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan. 
 
The Committee were advised that there is no need to revise the Waste Local Plan at 
this time. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Cabinet and Full Council be informed that the Planning 
Committee endorse the conclusions of the First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-
on- Trent Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 – 2026) that there is no need to revise our 
Waste Local Plan at this time so that it can continue to carry weight in the determination 
of planning applications for waste development. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

(b) That the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, after consultation with the 
Chairman of Planning Committee, be authorised to make minor amendments to the 
review document prior to it being reported to Full Council. 
 
27. The Annual Monitoring Report and partial review of the Minerals Local Plan 
 
The Committee were presented with a report to inform them of the findings of the 
Annual Monitoring Report and the partial review of the Minerals Local Plan for 
Staffordshire to check conformity with the revised National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The Committee were advised that the findings of the Annual Monitoring Report confirm 
that there is no current need to update any of the policies in the Minerals Local Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
28. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
on the planning development control and planning policy making performance over the 
period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018. 
 
The Committee were presented with details of performance against various categories 
of application and the respective targets. The Committee noted the performance with 
policy-making; the development control performance against various categories of 
application and the respective national and local targets; the income from per-
application advice; and the staffing changes in the Planning, Policy and Development 
team. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
29. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee considered the ‘county matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
30. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
31. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report 
 
(Exemption paragraph 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7) 
 

Chairman 


